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GENERAL COMMENTS General Comment  
• The topic is an interesting one and contains useful information on 
podoconiosis, however it requires a substantial improvement to be 
considered for publication.  
• In general, copyediting is required.  
• Too much information is contained in the results section. The 
authors may focus only on very important findings of the study and 
tailor their discussion towards that.  
The following specific comments are forwarded to better the 
manuscript.  
Specific comments  
1. Abstract: The methods section mentioned that the study was 
conducted in two phase, began a talk about the first one and left out 
the other. The authors should call what was conducted in the second 
phase of the study including study participants. In addition, it was not 
clear what the authors were referring to when they said “… detailed 
examination carried out on 370 people…”  
2. Abstract: The results section did not mention the number of 
people who took part in the study but it stated the prevalence of 
podoconiosis. As this was the main objective of the study, the 
authors should call how this was done and the number of 
participants.  
3. Abstract: The conclusion should relate the findings to the 
objectives of the study i.e. the magnitude (prevalence) of 
podoconiosis and correlates of ALA. Both were missing.  
4. General comment on the abstract: The authors need to rewrite the 
abstract against the study objectives.  
5. The authors, often seem to use vague terms such as “detailed 
examination,” “detailed attention.” This should be avoided, instead 
the tasks or activities performed need to be stated.  
6. Strengths and limitations: “detailed attention” is not clear. 
Similarly, what is “… complete profile of …”? How was 
completeness measured? The authors need to rephrase this. For 
instance, ‘The study provided essential information on a …b ….c ... 
etc.’  
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7. The background of the study described about the causation, 
pathology, health effects and the characteristics of podo. However, it 
did not provide any information regarding the burden of 
podoconiosis in global and local contexts. This information was very 
important because of the study objective. The research problem was 
not described well. Why was studying the burden and factors 
associated with ALA important?  
8. Methods: Study area and period – What is the “woreda?” The 
authors need to define it when it is used the first time. Suggestion - 
indicate in parenthesis i.e. Woreda (an equivalent of a district). In 
addition, indicate that the study was conducted in Ethiopia. For 
instance “... in the Wayu Taku Woreda …. Oromia Region of 
Ethiopia.” In addition, it would open up discussion if the authors 
stated the climatic conditions and soil types of the study area that 
might increase the risk of developing podo and ALA.  
9. Study design – same comments as in #5 above. Remove 
“Detailed examination” or instead state the specific activity 
conducted. What was conducted in phase 2? Not clear. In addition, 
either move that phrase about “… four randomly selected kebeles 
…” to the sampling procedure or merge the “sampling procedure” 
section with the “study design”. In any case, the authors need to 
structure the writing.  
10. Sampling Procedure: What is kebele? Define when it is used first 
time. For instance, kebele (is an aggregate of villages and the 
smallest administrative unit) or else.  
11. The sub-section “Data collectors” needs to be changed i.e. “Data 
collection” or other appropriate term should be used as the section 
not only talked about data collectors but also how data were 
collected.  
12. Ascertaining podo and ALA: As the clinical diagnosis of podo 
and ALA was conducted by low profile HEWs after a light one day 
training, how were the study findings affected by this? How do you 
see the limitations in this regard? Could this be the cause for the low 
prevalence of podo or under/over diagnosis of podo/ALA? Besides, 
the definition provided for “a person with podoconiosis” and the 
reference cited did not match. For instance, in the cited reference, 
the authors used clinical exclusion based on history, physical 
examination and certain disease-specific tests to exclude common 
differential diagnoses of podoconiosis. Can a physician or health 
officer diagnose podoconiosis? The definition used looked very 
controversial and lacked measures to rule out the differential 
diagnosis. Check and confirm.  
13. What were the criteria for participation or exclusion? In addition, 
when people with podo were diagnosed, what ethical measures 
were taken?  
14. Measurements were not described. What were the contents of 
the data collection instrument? How were the variables measured? 
What were the outcome variables? The authors may need to attach 
a copy of the instrument.  
15. Data analysis was not reported well. What statistical tests were 
used? What were the cut-off points for the statistical significance? 
Were multicollinearity and interactions tested? How?  
16. Results: It’s better to first present the socio-demographic 
characteristics and follow with other variables such as burden of 
podoconiosis i.e. Table 2 must come first.  
17. Why did the study include the children as several studies 
demonstrated it’s a very rare event in them? This might have caused 
dilution of the results reported i.e. lower prevalence rate. As a result, 
the authors need to show podo prevalence in adults i.e. ≥15 years. 
Data analysis may be conducted only for adults. As the authors 
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reported, the 23 861 (31%) of the participants aged 0 – 9 years while 
podo prevalence was only 0.01%. Was it beneficial keeping the 
children in the multivariate analysis???  
18. Check table formatting and be consistent.  
19. The results presented go beyond the objectives of the study. Too 
much information and too many tables that impact the readability of 
the paper. Table can be shortened by focusing only on very 
important variables. Could some tables be left out?? (Tables 7 -9)  
20. The discussion section needs to be reorganized based on the 
above comments. In general, focus must be put on the key findings 
of the study worth discussing. How did the findings relate to the body 
of knowledge already existing? What does it add to it? What are the 
implications of the findings? What is answered by the study? What 
are the areas need further studies, etc.?  
21. Check the journal instructions for authors to improve or to 
structure discussion. 

 

REVIEWER Elizabeth L Kulakov 
Dermatology Department  
Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust  
St Mary's Hospital Campus  
Milton Road  
Portsmouth  
PO3 6DW 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I was pleased to be able to review this interesting manuscript 
addressing the prevalence of podoconiosis and factors affecting 
acute lymphangioadenitis in people with the condition in an area of 
western Ethiopia.  
 
A key issue is how much this manuscript adds to the existing 
literature. There are already several studies sited looking at the 
prevalence and impact of this condition in Ethiopia. Prevalence of 
podoconiois in neighbouring regions is already well documented. It 
would be valuable if it was explicitly stated what additional 
information this article adds. The Incidence of ALA is also 
documented in Gullios woreda. An extremely similar study to the one 
presented appears to be: ‘Alemu G, Tekola Ayele F, Daniel T, 
Ahrens C, Davey G (2011) Burden of podoconiosis in poor rural 
communities in Gulliso woreda, West Ethiopia. PLoS Negl Trop Dis 
5: e1184.’  
 
You may also wish to consider the following comments:  
 
Abstract  
 
1. What was the reason to study Wayu Tuka woreda in particular?  
2. In the abstract, you state that ‘92.2% people with podoconiosis 
were in the economically active age group’. It would be valuable if 
the percentage of the economically active age group affected by 
podoconiosis was also stated.  
3. It is stated that ‘80% had to stay in bed for 6.42 days per episode’. 
How long did the other 20% stay in bed? An average value for the 
entire cohort of those with podoconiosis would be valuable.  
Introduction  
1. The impact of the article may be increased by including the global 
regions where podoconiosis is common and a rough indication of the 
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overall population at risk.  
2. If available, a photographic example of the condition would be 
valuable to the wide readership of BMJ Open who may be unfamiliar 
with the appearance of podoconiosis.  
3. It would be valuable to spell out ‘NTD’ at first mention in text.  
 
Methods  
 
1. The names ‘woreda’ and ‘kebele’ are specific to the country 
studied and need to be explained in generic terms.  
2. You state that ‘all the households in the woreda were surveyed’. 
How did the study team ensure they assessed the entire population? 
Is there potential for bias where individuals most at risk of 
podoconiosis were not at home when the assessors visited?  
3. How many individuals approached declined to take part in the 
study or were unavailable during the time of the survey? What steps 
were taken to ensure capture of maximum number of participants?  
4. Do the authors feel one day of training is sufficient to make a 
clinical diagnosis (albeit assisted by an algorithm)? Was there any 
assessment to ensure competence? Is there any reproducibility data 
relating to these classification systems?  
5. The authors state that it is possible to differentiate ponoconiosis 
from filarial elephantiasis by clinical examination alone. It may be 
helpful to cite literature such as ‘Desta, K, M Ashine, G Davey: 
Predictive value of clinical assessment of patients with podoconiosis 
in an endemic community setting. Trans. R. Soc. Trop. Med. Hyg. 
101 (2007), 621-623.’ which validates this approach.  
6. The manuscript defines an individual with ponoconiosis as ‘an 
individual in the endemic area diagnosed by a trained nurse and a 
Health Extension Worker’. The remainder of the text suggests that a 
Health Extension Worker without a nurse present made the majority 
of diagnoses. Do you mean to say a trained nurse or a Health 
Extension Worker?  
 
Ethics  
 
There are examples in the previous publications by your group 
where joint ethics approval in the UK and Ethiopia were sought, 
however, this was not the case in this manuscript. I cannot speak 
with any authority on this matter but wished to raise this observation.  
 
Results  
 
1. Age and sex demographics are duplicated in Table 1 and 2.  
2. Rather than mean leg circumferences, if would be interesting to 
know how leg circumference differed between those with and 
without podoconiosis. Was circumference measured in phase 1?  
3. The reporting accuracy is clearly a limitation of the study that 
requires acknowledgement.  
4. An emphasis is placed on 38.4% individuals reporting an 
association with the rainy season, however, the majority did not. It 
appears that ‘no known association’ was not an option as an answer 
to this question. Same applies to trigger of ALA.  
5. You state that 42.2% individuals with ALA retired to bed at least 
once in the past year, however, in the abstract the authors state that 
80% of individuals with podoconiasis retired to bed. What is the 
explanation for this discrepancy?  
6. An OR of 23 is stated for those who never walked barefoot 
compared with those who walked barefoot at times. Was the OR 
greater between those who never walked barefoot compared with 
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those who always walked barefoot?  
7. Need to define COR and AOR.  
8. With respect to social stigma, did the individuals have concurrent 
morbidities (or non medical reasons) that may have contributed to 
social exclusion?  
9. What percentage of participants stated that they washed their feet 
the night before (‘almost all’ stated)?  
 
Discussion  
 
1. It may be helpful to define the aim of the study at the start of their 
discussion.  
2. Was there any geographical variation in the prevalence of 
podoconiosis in the region studied?  
3. What is the explanation for the six times increased loss of 
productivity in Gulliso over Wayu Tuka woreda? 

 

REVIEWER Daniel Dana 
Jimma University , Ethiopia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I mentioned in the PDF my comments and suggestions. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. Abstract: The methods section mentioned that the study was conducted in two phase began 

a talk about the first one and left out the other. The authors should call what was conducted in 

the second phase of the study including study participants. In addition, it was not clear what 

the authors were referring to when they said “… detailed examination carried out on 370 

people…” 

Response: This has been altered to read “A two phase, community-based cross-sectional study was 

conducted between January and March 2015. First, all households in the districtwere surveyed to 

determine the prevalence of podoconiosis. This was followed by a second phase in which 366 people 

with podoconiosis from four randomly selected kebeles (sub-districts) were approached for detailed 

study (assessed for clinical features of the disease, habits of shoe-wearing, personal hygiene, social 

stigma and functional impairment).” 

2. Abstract: The results section did not mention the number of people who took part in the 

study but it stated the prevalence of podoconiosis. As this was the main objective of the 

study, the authors should call how this was done and the number of participants. 

Response: The first sentence has been altered to include denominators, and now reads “Prevalence 

of podoconiosis in the population was 3.05(1197/39256).  

3. Abstract: The conclusion should relate the findings to the objectives of the study i.e. the 

magnitude (prevalence) of podoconiosis and correlates of ALA. Both were missing. 

Response: This section has been re-written and now reads “A relatively high prevalence of 

podoconiosis, frequent ALA episodes and considerable decreases in daily activities were identified in 

this district. Footwear use and daily foot hygiene were associated with decreased odds of ALA. We 
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recommend prevention and morbidity management interventions to address this developmental 

challenge.”  

4. the conclusion is different from the major finding, it should conclude about the burden 

of podoconiosis.  

This has been altered as above.   

5. It is stated that ‘80% had to stay in bed for 6.42 days per episode’. How long did the other 

20% stay in bed? An average value for the entire cohort of those with podoconiosis would be 

valuable. 

Response: The rest (20%) did not stay in bed due to ALA. We have altered the sentence to read – 

“People with podoconiosis had on average 23.3 episodes of ALA/year and 296(80%) had to stay in 

bed for an average of 6.42 days/episode; on average,each person with podoconiosis lost 149.5 days 

of activity/year.”. 

6. The authors often seem to use vague terms such as “detailed examination,” “detailed 

attention.” This should be avoided, instead the tasks or activities performed need to be stated. 

Response: We have removed the term ‘detailed examination/attentionand described what the 

examination comprised, e.g. “This wasfollowed by a second phase in which 370 people with 

podoconiosis from four randomly selected kebeles (sub districts) were assessed for clinical features 

of the disease, shoe-wearing habits, personal hygiene, social stigma and functional impairment.” 

(Methods and analysis) 

7. Strengths and limitations: “detailed attention” is not clear. Similarly, what is “… complete 

profile of …”? How was completeness measured? The authors need to rephrase this. For 

instance, ‘The study provided essential information on a …b ….c ... etc.’ 

Response: This section has been revised and now reads: 

 This was a two-phase study conducted in a district of western Ethiopia 

 A complete census through house-to-house visits to identify all cases of podoconiosis was 

done 

 To characterize people with podoconiosis, a second phase assessment(frequency of 

episodes of ALA, their association with variables such as age of the patient and clinical stage) 

was conducted among a subsample of patients 

 The study provides a profile of people with podoconiosis in the district, which is important 

forrational deployment of limited resources towards prevention and treatment of the disease. 

 A limitation of the study is case identification – this was not supported by serological tests to 

exclude lymphatic filariasis. 

 A second limitation was that self-report of ALA was not validated in any way. 

8. The background of the study described about the causation, pathology, health effects and 

the characteristics of podo. However, it did not provide any information regarding the burden 

of podoconiosis in global and local contexts. This information was very important because of 

the study objective. The research problem was not described well. Why was studying the 

burden and factors associated with ALA important?  

We have included more information on ALA in the background section so as to add weight to the 

rationale for the study. The third paragraph now reads – 

“Acute adenolymphangitis (ADLA) is a common and disabling complication of podoconiosis 

lymphoedema, yet has been very little investigated to date. According to studies conducted in 

northern and western Ethiopia, podoconiosis patients experienced on average five episodes of ADLA 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012308 on 26 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


per year and up to 90 days per year incapacitated by ADLA. In filarial lymphoedema (LF), episodes of 

ADLA have been shown to accelerate damage to peripheral lymphatic vessels and to lead to fibrosis.” 

9. The impact of the article may be increased by including the global regions where 

podoconiosis is common and a rough indication of the overall population at risk.  

Response: We have increased the information on podoconiosis epidemiology and consequences in 

the 4
th
 paragraph of the Background section, which now reads – 

“Prevalence of podoconiosis is high in many highland parts of Africa: Cameroon (8), Rwanda (9), 

Ethiopia [10]. In Ethiopia, prevalence of podoconiosis is about 5% in areas with irritant soil[1], and 

eleven million Ethiopians (18% of the population) are at risk through exposure to the irritant soil [1] 

and up to 90% of the affected individuals are from the most economically active age groups[11]. In a 

study in southern Ethiopia, it was found that affected individuals lose 45% of their total productive 

work days. Direct and productivity cost of podoconiosis in a group of 1.5million inhabitants have been 

estimated at US$16million a year, imposing an economic burden of $208million per year in Ethiopia 

[12].” 

 

 

10. Methods: Study area and period – What is the “woreda?” The authors need to define it 

when it is used the first time. Suggestion - indicate in parenthesis. In addition, indicate that the 

study was conducted in Ethiopia. For instance “... in the Wayu Tuka Woreda …. Oromia Region 

of Ethiopia.” In addition, it would open up discussion if the authors stated the climatic 

conditions and soil types of the study area that might increase the risk of 

developing podo and ALA.  

Thank you for this suggestion, we have clarified the term ‘woreda’ and made it clear that the 

study was conducted in Ethiopia. We have added information on altitude and rainfall. 

Woreda is an equivalent of a district in Ethiopia 

11.   It would be valuable to spell out ‘NTD’ at first mention in text. 

Response: We have explained the abbreviation ‘NTD’ in the Background section. 

12. Study design – same comments as in #5 above. Remove “Detailed examination” or instead 

state the specific activity conducted. What was conducted in phase 2? Not clear. In addition, 

either move that phrase about “… four randomly selected kebeles …” to the sampling 

procedure or merge the “sampling procedure” section with the “study design”. In any case, 

the authors need to structure the writing. 

Study Design and sampling 

Response: We have altered this section as you suggest. It now reads – 

A two phase cross-sectional community based study was conducted.In the first phase, all the 

households in the woreda were surveyed to determine the prevalence of podoconiosis and to identify 

peoples with podoconiosis for the second phase study. In the second phase, 366 people with 

podoconiosis from four randomly selected kebeles were approached to assess clinical features of the 

disease, habits of shoe-wearing, personal hygiene, social stigma due to the disease and functional 

impairment.” 
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13. Sampling Procedure: What is kebele? 

Response: We have explained what a kebele is at the first mention of the term, under ‘Study Design & 

Sampling’.  

14. The sub-section “Data collectors” needs to be changed i.e. “Data collection” or other 

appropriate term should be used as the section not only talked about data collectors but also 

how data were collected 

Response: The section previously entitled “Data collectors” has been changed to “Data 

Collection”. 

15. Ascertaining podo and ALA: As the clinical diagnosis of podo and ALA was conducted by 

low profile HEWs after a light one day training, how were the study findings affected by this? 

How do you see the limitations in this regard? Could this be the cause for the low prevalence 

of podo or under/over diagnosis of podo/ALA? Besides, the definition provided for “a person 

with podoconiosis” and the reference cited did not match. For instance, in the cited reference, 

the authors used clinical exclusion based on history, physical examination and certain 

disease-specific tests to exclude common differential diagnoses of podoconiosis. Can a 

physician or health officer diagnose podoconiosis? The definition used looked very 

controversial and lacked measures to rule out the differential diagnosis. Check and confirm. 

Response: In endemic areas such as Wayu Tuka woreda, high positive predictive value of 

podoconiosis diagnosis by workers with very low levels of training has been demonstrated previously 

(Desta et al, 2007). We have changed the reference cited to this.  

16. What were the criteria for participation or exclusion? In addition, when people with podo 

were diagnosed, what ethical measures were taken?  

Inclusion and exclusion criteria 

Response: We have added information on the inclusion/exclusion criteria “All individuals who were 

willing to participate were included, however, in the second phase, in the first phase and second 

phase and peoples with podoconiosis with mental health problems precluding them answering 

questions with substantial recall were excluded in the second phase of the study”.  

17.  Measurements were not described. What were the contents of the data collection 

instrument? How were the variables measured? What were the outcome variables? The 

authors may need to attach a copy of the instrument. 

Response: We have taken your suggestion and attached the questionnaire to the main document. 

 

18. Data analysis was not reported well. What statistical tests were used? What were the cut-

off points for the statistical significance?  

Response: Data were entered into Epi DATA then exported to SPSS data version 20 and 

summarized in tables.To identify risk factors associated with ALA, a bivariate logistic regression was p

erformed and then multivariable logistic regression was conducted. A significance level of 0.05 was 

used as a cut-off. 

19. Results: It’s better to first present the socio-demographic characteristics and follow with 

other variables such as burden of podoconiosis i.e. Table 2 must come first. 

Response: Thank you for this comment; we have corrected this in the main document 
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20.  Why did the study include the children as several studies demonstrated it’s a very rare 

event in them? This might have caused dilution of the results reported i.e. lower prevalence 

rate. As a result, the authors need to show podo prevalence in adults i.e. ≥15 years. Data 

analysis may be conducted only for adults. As the authors reported, the 23 861 (31%) of the 

participants aged 0 – 9 years while podo prevalence was only 0.01%. Was it beneficial 

keeping the children in the multivariate analysis??? 

Response: In order to facilitate comparison with other studies, we have removed under-15s from the 

overall prevalence calculation. 

21.    Check table formatting and be consistent. 

Response: Table formats were similar and consistent in the main document 

22. The results presented go beyond the objectives of the study. Too much information and 

too many tables that impact the readability of the paper. Table can be shortened by focusing 

only on very important variables. Could some tables be left out?? (Tables 7 -9) 

Response: Thanks for your suggestion; we have removed Tables 7-9 since they simply repeated what 

is clearly in the text. 

23. Need to define COR and AOR  

Response: We have defined these abbreviationsat the bottom of Table 6: COR= crude odd ratio,   

AOR= Adjusted Odd ratio.  

24. You state that 42.2% individuals with ALA retired to bed at least once in the past year, 

however, in the abstract the authors state that 80% of individuals with podoconiosis retired to 

bed. What is the explanation for this discrepancy? 

Response: Thank you for pointing this out. The reason for the discrepancy is that the 80% figure 

included individuals who stayed in bed because of their disease even without ALA. We have therefore 

removed this figure from the abstract and results and have kept the figure of 42.2% since this refers to 

ALA.  

25. With respect to social stigma, did the individuals have concurrent morbidities (or non 

medical reasons) that may have contributed to social exclusion?  

Response: no co-morbidities were measured that might contribute to social exclusion. 

26. What percentage of participants stated that they washed their feet the night before (‘almost 

all’ stated)? 

Response: We have added the number and percentage to the text under ‘Social Stigma’, so it now 

reads – “Almost all (345, 94.3%) had washed their feet on the night before the interview was 

conducted.” 

27. What is the explanation for the six times increased loss of productivity in Gulliso over 

Wayu Tuka woreda? 

Response: This may be due variations in shoe wearing practice, personal hygiene, or access to 
health care. For example; the number of study participants who never walk barefoot in Gulliso was 66 
%( 11), while it was 34% in this study area. People with podoconiosis who never walked barefoot had 
one quarter the odds of ALA compared to those who walked barefoot at times in WayuTuka. 
[AOR=0.23, 95% CI 0.06-0.8, p=0.025]. 
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28. Need to define COR and AOR 

Thank you, we have responded to this under Q24. 

29. You state that ‘all the households in the woreda were surveyed’. How did the study team 

ensure they assessed the entire population? Is there potential for bias where individuals most 

at risk of podoconiosis were not at home when the assessors visited? 

Response: Data collectors were Health Extension Workers who are familiar with the culture, norms, 

and language of community, and are trusted by the community since they have been living and 

serving among the community and know individuals and families better than anyone else. This is why 

they were hired as data collectors, rather than employing others not known to the community. 

House numbers had been registered for maternity purposes before this study (each family in each 

respective village has a family folder from the health post). This system was used for this data 

collection in order to reach all households in each village.  In addition, there are levels below the 

village called “goti” and “gare” in the local language. These enabled data collectors to further plan the 

data collection process. The research team followed the assessment of the entire population at goti 

and zone level every day. Based on the above facts the research team believes the entire population 

was included.  

30. How many individuals approached declined to take part in the study or was unavailable 

during the time of the survey? What steps were taken to ensure capture of 

maximum number of participants? 

Response: No household head declined participation in the phase 1 study. No patient declined to be 

part of phase 2. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elizabeth Kulakov 
Dermatology Department  
Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this revised manuscript 
addressing the prevalence and impact of podoconiosis in Wayu 
Tuka woreda (district) in western Ethiopia. I thank the authors for 
addressing my comments.  
My key concern regarding the publication of this well planned and 
thoroughly carried out research is, as before, around the amount of 
further new knowledge this manuscript adds to the body of work on 
the topic. It remains unclear to me from the manuscript why it was 
important to study this particular area of Ethiopia once others have 
been described in some detail.  
Otherwise, in the Results section, the authors should be careful 
about describing data in prose when this is already clear from the 
tables eg. Table 1, Family size and Table 4 Clinical stages of 
disease as examples. This leads to unnecessary duplication. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

“ In the result section, the authors should be careful about describing data in prose when this is 

already clear from the tables.eg table 1 family size and table 4 clinical stages of the disease 

examples. This leads to unnecessary duplication.”  

Response: Thank you for this comment; we have corrected this in the main document.  

 

 

” My concern regarding the publication of this well planned and thoroughly carried out research is, as 

before, around the amount of further knowledge this manuscript adds to the body of work on the topic. 

It remains unclear to me from the manuscript why it was important to study this particular area of 

Ethiopia once others have been described in some detail.”  

Thank you for this suggestion, we have clarified the further knowledge this manuscript adds to the 

body of work on the topic.  

“Recently, podoconiosis and other Neglected Tropical Diseases (NTDs) have been receiving attention 

in Ethiopia[13]. The Federal Ministry of Health of Ethiopia endorsed inclusion of podoconiosis in the 

National Master Plan for Neglected Tropical Diseases in 2011, and nationwide mapping of 

podoconiosis and lymphatic filariasis was conducted in 2013[13-15]. While woreda-level burden of 

disease as manifested by leg swelling has been described in several recent studies [6,7,16], very little 

attention has been given to acute adenolymphadenitis (ALA), another important sequela of 

podoconiosis. This study aimed to determine the burden of both podoconiosis lymphoedema and ALA 

in western Ethiopia.” 
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